' - i
277RFS
LaNsE
PARTS LIST
FOR
MODEL
277 SERIES
277R

6 17094 '/I)/ 5f ~- CYLINDER
7 10551 :t 1 )f-. 3 1T 1 1J OIL STOPPER PLATE
8 10650 '/ / ;t. '/ 340-36X6 SCREW 340X6
::i<:9 17003 '7'71? UPPER PLATE
::i<:10 15004 •) '717 '/-- f-1\·y 4'- /7 UPPER SHEET PLATE PACKING
11 15258 7->f.::/7;1\- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
12 6031-02 1J'5:1- '/ 437-40X12 SCREW 437X12
13 15061 f.::/ PIN
14 15057 ""~ '7 .:1 '/ 1' ? /? 1 -\' '"' LUBRICATION DIAL
15 8009 f-. ;J.. ;t. '/ 595-28X7 SET SCREW 595X7
16 15059 1\:7. SPRING
17 15058 'T.:t"J.::I.'/'\'?/'/7 LUBRICATION DIAL STUD
18 11007 :1'1 ]~If-'/? r:· OIL GAUGE WINDOW
19 15007 7 '/:X;:{-'/ 3.57-40X10 SCREW 3.57X10
20 15086 171\::{- SPRING PLATE
21 8040 f-. :X;)<:; 357-40X8 SCREW357X8
22 11142 if;tf * WASHER
23 10597 '/ / ;)< '/ 318-40X3 SCREW 318X3
24 11004 :t1J"'r3·7t·;:n:;;- OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR
25 17002 A;,'-.A BASE

1-1 17010 7-/L/ THREAD TAKE-UP
1-2 15013 l::"/ PIN
1·3 10523 f\l);j;•)? 7 /? t::"/ NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN
1-4 10529 7- / 1::'. > .A r.:.· 'J :J THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK
1-5 10528 1\ I)* •) ? 7 > ? D ·;; F NEEDLE CRANI< ROD
2 11042 ? ~!::: 'E 6X6 WICK6X6
3 10524 f.. :1 :t ') 675-24X6 SET SCREW 675XG
4 10728 ? ~ !:::4: 6X6 WICK6X6
5 10520 r/1::'>?7/? NEEDLE CRANK
G 10521 I· :1 :t ;;· 675-24X20 SET SCREW 675X20
7 10522 f.. :1 :'{. '/ 675-24X14 SET SCREW 675X14
8 10524 1-- :1 ;t. '/ 675-24X6 SET SCREW 675X6
9 10764 1-- :f. t ') 675-24X4 SET SCREW 675X4
10 10726 ? ~ t:: 'E 6X6 WICK 6X6
11 15038 ::lL..-t:r / RUBBER CAP
12 10506 ;; :1 t ') 785·20X6 SCREW785X6
13 15033 ? ~ l:::'E 12X12 WICK 12X12
14 17011 '/'7'/? UPPER SHAFT
15 10563 7- / 1::' /? 7 >? 1) / 7 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK RING
16 10562 •'J '7 ')? :1 :$1 Jt.-L UPPER SHAFT BUSH (L}

15
19------
0
~~ -
I I
3,1 30 18 '
--7-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
D. f<I!IIrof*/Presser foot mechanism
REF.NO CODE Q'T:n:-------~-:/)<·(______ ---NM~EOF.PART_S ____ -RMKS-
----;~ ----10543 ----1 --} .I A-::;;,~ :~-1-; :; :/ ~ - · -- --rREssEnsft.r-lGuiDE Bt1si:J ___ --- ------
*2 1 0~38 1 4J I ;f •'] I :7 Jt-- lJ PRESSER BAR BUSH (U)
%::3 10761 2 I.:?-:/ 675-24X16 SET SCREW 675X16
4 10540 1 ;;f 4J I ;f •) PRESSER BAR
%::5 10541 ;t·~ .I ;I'"'} 7' /-J-1 PRESSER BAR GUIDE
*6 10662 :/ .>< :.'(, :J 396-40X6 SCREW396X6
7 10544-01 ;;f ij .I ;f •7 7' 'f' PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 10545 :/I:.'(.:/ 437-32X14 SCREW 437X 14
9 10546-A 1 1<1lt--;< 1:7 THREAD RELEASE PLATE
10 10547 ·f 1-.::tJv .>< ,q, THREAD RELEASE SPRING
i\<:11 10519 ~ / ;?- :/ 675-24X8 STUD SCREW 675X8
i\<:12 10549 /f-Jt::r.;;f-')~;t- PRESSER BAR CLAMP
lid3 10532 :/ :/. :.'(. :/ 396-40X9 SCREW396X9
14 10659 ;t-lt.I7?"lr!\-- PRESSER FOOT LIFTER
15 10660 t: / ;?- :/ 450-32X7 PIN SCREW 450X7
i\<:16 10539-A :;f4t .I;;f-'} ;1. :7 Jv D PRESSER BAR BUSH (D)
i\<:17 10761 1 I-:/.:.'(.:/ 675-24X11 SET SCREW 674X11

6 10774 jJ 5 COLLAR
7 16505 :;; 3 "J 'i JJ h. [_.. / J;· ·:; l---1 \ -- VERTICAL CAM CONNECTING LEVER
8 10754 ;¥ Ji- f.. 675-24X16 BOLT 675X16
9 10775 ? / .:{. '/ 556-32X22 STUD SCREW 556X22
10 12136 -If 1i .:{. WASHER
11 10515 1 "J '7:;) ')I) '/7 UPPER FEED SHAFT
12 10514 2 r'J '7 :;j 7 I) ';/ ') ;( :$1 Ji- UPPER FEED SHAFT BUSH
13 10517 ;T '/ f.. 635-32 NUT 653-32
14 15053 t: / .:{. :; 6.35-32 PIN SCREW 6.35-32
15 10728 72t:-t WICK
16 10558C «Ji--77/7?2 CRANK ASSEMBLY
16-1 10557 -";'}!-? 7 / 7 1) / 7 CRANK RING
16-2 10558 -"<"Jl-77/7 CRANK
16-3 10556 "J '7 :;J ? 1) :;j -l) I 1) / 7 UPPER FEED PRESSER LINK
:>?<16-4 34713 j-:IJ:;J-tfi;f,"J INNER PRESSER FOOT BAR
17 10559 :,. .t :'f. :; 450·32X8 SCREW450X8
18 15117 7t---F.t1? BRIDGING PLATE
19 8100 2 :,. .t :t :; 357-40X11 SCREW 357X 11
20 15118 7t---I' . .X7J7::r-< BRIDGING SLIDE BLOCK
21 15060 ~ .t .:{.:; 794-24X16 SCREW 794X 16

-II'""'
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
F. t~M{l/Lower shaft mechanism
--~-·- ·-·~---- _,_ .. __
·-REF.NO CODE QTY !:::/;<-{ NAME OF PARTS RMKS
·~~---~--~-
1 17026 2 TJt. ~
---~-~---~--~~-~-------~~ -------
FELT
2 10761 1 Jl 1· '/ 675-24X 11 SET SCREW 675X 11
3 10571 2 1·-' '/ 675-24X20 SET SCREW 675X20
4 17030 1 Ill• f. FELT
5 17031 1 ?'/?7J5-- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR
6 7018 2 1- Jl :'{. '/ 437-40X2 SET SCREW 437X2
7 17009 1 /';_·y 1-- '} :>D7;t\- BED REAR COVER
8 8100 2 Y Jl :'{. :/ 357 ·40X6 SCREW357X6
9 17033C 1 lJ7? ~ ROTARY HOOK ASSEMBLY
9·1 17033 1 '/ ,._ jfy '} '!- ti?? ~ OUTER, INNER ROTARY HOOt< ASSEMBLY
9·2 17036 2 f. Jl :'/. :/ 556·40X4 SET SCREW 556X4
9·3 17035 1 ;J{t/ BOBBIN

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
GL ~LJfm{i/Feed mechanism
~----l
--------------
RE CODE Q'TY !::/.)(-{ NAME OF PARTS RMKS -- ----~-- ~-~---~-- ~---·--~---·----~-·--------~-----~ ----·--·-------------·---·---·--------- ---~----
12421 2 f. J * ;;;· 4.37 SET SCREW 4.37
2 17066 1 f. J ;?.::; M8 SETSCREWM8
3 17045 1 ;J 7 1} L" / 1T '') 1} / 7 FEED CONNECTING LINK
4 17051 1 V /-)-'')I}>'/ CONNECTING LINK
5 17046 2 :,;<;j'.:;/M6 SCREWM6
6 4050 2 f. J ;?'. :;/ 6X8 SET SCREW 6X8
7 17095 2 f. :J. '7 E8 STOP RING E8
8 17047 t:">t::; 7.14 PIN SCREW 7. 14
9 17067 1 :t '/ 1) 3 '7 F '/ ::1 7 FEED ROCK BLOCK
10 17072 1 l::'/:j'_y PIN SCREW
11 17076 2 :, J ;?'. ;;;· 318-44X4 SCREW318X4
12 17068 :t 7 1) '] j' FEED ARM
13 17069 1 :t7 1) '/::P:J 1 FEED ARM BRACKET
14 17104 2 :, :J.;?. :;/ 437-40X6 SCREW437X6
15 17071 1\;t. SPRING
16 17070 ifjj:j'_ WASHER
17 17064 :, :J. ;?. :; 437-40X6 SCREW437X6
18 13256 7-7'7'/'t-1 TAPE GUIDE
19 11142 -tfjj;j'. WASHER
20 17104 :, :J. ;j'. :;/ 437 -40X6 SCREW437X6
21 2A-14·6 r\1/'51- BINDER
22 17080 1 1\1 >:J- f. J 7-·:~ f. NUT
23 17093 2 -if 5 ;j'.:; 3.57 SCREW3.57
>i<24 17340 ::Jy11\ FIXED KNIFE
025 17338 ::J71J.::ZFJ FIXED KNIFE STOPPER
026 8040 :, J 1· CJ 357-40X8 SCREW357X8
027 17330 :t '/ 1) :; 7 -tf 15 :,. FEED SHAFT WASHER
028 17332 :;f 7 I)')' 7 FEED SHAFT
029 17333 :;f 7 I) Y 7 lJ 5 - FEED SHAFT COLLAR
>i<30 17334 :t'/ 1)3•) t"')?1 FEED ROCK BRACKET
031 17331 :, J :1'- :;/ 595-28X100 SCREW 595X 100
032 17339 1 I\ I) 1 )I') 'J- '5f 1 NEEDLE PLATE BRACKET
033 6031 2 -tt 5;?. :;/ 437-40X5.5 SCREW437X5.5
2.77RFS
34
I
17073 i 7 1)1\ FEED DOG

36 17089 l\')1':)1 NEEDLE PLATE
277RFSATC
34 I 17073 1
I
i ? ') ,, FEED DOG
35 17078C i? 'J 1 )I?"- FEED PLATE ASSEMBLY
36 17380 J\ 1) 1 )I NEEDLE PLATE
0 : -{ 1'::} 1) /THREAD TRIMMER
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
17
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
G2. m'1f~Hi/Feed mechanism
t:::./)(4 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
277R
1 17221 )\ 1) 1? NEEDLE PLATE
2 6344 2 ;f 7 i-s;· 238-56X3 SCREW238X3
3 1l223 2 :/ J ;:{.:; 357-40X11 SCREW 357X11
4 17222 l\ 1)15l'J 1T:f1 NEEDLE PLATE BRACKET
5 1722<1 ) \ 1) 1 :)1 * :;· 3 1 ? NEEDLE PLATE SUB PLATE
6 8100 4 :/ Y. ;'{- :/ 357-40X6 SCREW357X6
7 17202 1 -"(·:; f-""J'71? BED UPPER PLATE
8 8016 4 if 7 ;'{- :/ 357-40X5 SCREW357X5
9 17220 :;f?I)J\6 FEED DOG 6
10 17232 :/;1.:'{-:/ SCREW
11 17218 :;f? ') :f 1 SCREW FEED BRACKET
12 17226 :;f 7 1) f-:' )( 1 A-"( 1) 1 :$l FEED BRACKET SLIDE PLATE
13 12347 2 :/ Y. .t :/ 3.4-36X6.5 SCREW 3.4X6.5
14 17215A :;f7•J :/7 FEED SHAFT
15 17203 yl)/:'f---}]1\- CYLINDER COVER
16 12113 2 ;f 7 ;:(, :/ 3.4-36X4 SCREW3.4X4
17 17214 Y 3 ')lj :;f 7 1} Y J VERTICAL FEED SHAFT
277RB
1 17513 /\ 1) 1 5I NEEDLE PLATE
2 7041 2 if7i-:/ 3.17-44X5.8 SCREW 3. 17X5.8

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
·m . mechams se stitchtng ., hfm~/Rever _ H. 1\':J·/
29-1 ~<;··---27
~- --31
- -29-2
-32
-~-24
-17-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
H. 1\·:;~NH~/Reverse stitching mechanism
REF.NO !:::/'.><-( NAME OF PARTS RMKS
17054 ;j ? I) T 3 '7 t ·y 5I 1 FEED ADJUST GRACKET
2 17058 1 ;f ') I) .x {' I) -{ ?/ STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
3 17093 2 1) 7 :7- > 3.57 SCREW 3.57
4 50174 2 :T--/\1::"/ 4X20 TAPER PIN 4X20
5 12361 4 ;_,I :1'- ;/ 516-32X6 SCREW516X6
6 17056 ~ ;1. .1- ;/ 595-28X8 SET SCREW 595X8
7 17060 ~I .1- ~) 635-24X11 SCREW 635X11
8 17005 1 7'-b3::J;/;J\- ARM SIDE COVER
9 8100 2 ~ ;t. :1'-:.; 357-40X6 SCREW357X6

fil
19 21 20
19 21 20 18-
i~l
22 19 23
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
REF. NO CODE Q'TY 1::::/;>(1
,---··-
NAME OF PARTS RMKS
--·-~------
1 11006 1 7:$11 1"-T/1·1 ·-
UPPER COVER THREAD GUIDE
2 13076-0 2 1 -T·:; f. 5.56 NUT 5.56
3 1503 8 1 ;'/17::JJA FACE PLATE RUBBER
4 10682 1 T-id !"-T>:f·1 ARM THREAD GUIDE
5 1068 5 3 -tJ 7 :{. V 340-36X6 SCREW340X6
6 11160 1 T-ld f.T/:f·1 M ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)
7 10759-A 1 T-·J.d 1"-T/71 D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
8 1076 0 1 T- Ld f. T >t-1 7 I Jl- f. ARM THREAD GUIDE FELT
~--·-·

39 15007 :--7 t :J 357-40X10 SCREW 357X10
40 10720 1-1-~J[,;;l. :/') THREAD RELEASE SHAFT
41 10793 1 1 f-.~Jv ;~ t:" :..-- THREAD RELEASE PIN
42 10691 2 1 1--7-3 ') '/-!f7 THREAD TENSION DISK
43 10692 7·3'Jy-tj 5;;f-1JI TENSION DISK PRESSER
44 10693 1l-73')yJ\;?. THREAD TENSION SPRING
45 28206 tJ-5- COLLAR
46 37279 1 f--7-3'7Y-t-·:; 1-- THREAD TENSION NUT
47 10792 1 f--7-3'7Yf'7 THREAD TENSION STUD
48 15007 :-- 7 ;?. :; 357 -40X 10 SCREW 357X10
49 10689 11--1- 1)1\;?. SPRING
50 10694 11- 1- 1)1\:7;)'/-j--1 SPRING GUIDE
51 10695 :-- 7 :?- :J 238-80X6.5 SCREW 238X6.5
52 10697 11-7-3'7:--1-? 1- THREAD TENSION NUT
53 35727 11-7JT THREAD HOOK
54 15055 :-- ;{ ;t.:; 4.37 SCREW4.37
55 30010 1 11--~JI--;;1.1-Jl. THREAD RELEASE PLATE
56 10679 2 :$f :..--;?. :J 340-36X2 STUD SCREW 340X2
57 10690 ·( 1-- I-') 1\;7 . .::<. I-·:;!\ SPRING STOPPER
58 10650 y ,< ::j-. 'J 340-36XG SCfiEW 340X6